
Changes to legislation: Localism Act 2011, Paragraph 19 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

COUNCIL TAX REFERENDUMS: FURTHER AMENDMENTS

Local Government Finance Act 1992 (c. 14)

- 19 (1) Section 52Q (challenge of maximum amount) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1) for “Secretary of State” in each of paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute “Welsh Ministers”.
- (3) In subsection (2) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”.
- (4) In subsection (3)—
- (a) in paragraph (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”, and
- (b) in paragraph (b) for “he thinks” substitute “they think”.
- (5) In subsection (4)—
- (a) in paragraph (a) for “Secretary of State’s” substitute “Welsh Ministers”, and
- (b) in paragraph (c) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”.
- (6) Omit subsection (5).
- (7) In subsection (6) for “House of Commons” substitute “National Assembly for Wales”.
- (8) In subsection (7)—
- (a) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”, and
- (b) in paragraph (b) for “he alters” substitute “they alter”.
- (9) In subsection (8)—
- (a) for “he serves” substitute “they serve”, and
- (b) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”.
- (10) In subsection (9) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Welsh Ministers”.

Commencement Information

11 Sch. 6 para. 19 in force at 3.12.2011 by S.I. 2011/2896, art. 2(i)

Changes to legislation:

Localism Act 2011, Paragraph 19 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 21 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 158(8)-(9B) substituted for s. 158(8)(9) by [2016 c. 22 s. 121\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- s. 202(3A) inserted by [2023 c. 55 s. 176\(2\)](#)